In preparation of the June 30, 2009 allocation schedule which allocates the decline in fair value
of the auction rate securities to the respective State agencies, the State determined that it had
included bond fund investment income in its allocation for the 2008 fiscal year. Although the
inclusion of the bond fund investment income had no effect on the State’s balances, the effect on

State of Hawaii
Department of Transportation

Harbors Division

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

26

3. Restatement of 2008 Financial Statements (continued)

the Harbors Division was a $2,305,848 understatement of the cash and cash equivalents in the
statement of net assets as of June 30, 2008 and a corresponding overstatement of the net decrease
in the fair value of pooled cash balances invested by the State of Hawaii in the statement of
revenues, expenses and changes in net assets for the year ended June 30, 2008. The effect of the
restatement adjustment on the Harbors Division’s financial statements at June 30, 2008 and for
the year then ended is as follows:

 June 30, 2008
As Previously

Reported

Adjustments

As Restated
Statement of Net Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $118,874,881  $ 2,305,848  $121,180,729
Unrestricted net assets 68,391,639 2,305,848 70,697,487

Statement of Revenues, Expenses Year Ended

and Changes in Net Assets June 30, 2008 Adjustments As Restated
Net decrease in the fair value of pooled cash

balances invested by the State of Hawaii (8,129,236) 2,305,848 (5,823,388)
Increase in net assets 11,403,189 2,305,848 13,709,037

Statement of Cash Flows
Change in fair value of investments of pooled

cash balances (8,129,236) 2,305,848 (5,823,388)

4. Cash

At June 30, 2009 and 2008, information relating to the insurance and collateral of cash deposits
is not available since such information is determined on a statewide basis and not for individual
departments or divisions of the State. This information, on a statewide basis, is included in the
State Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) which can be obtained at the Department
of Accounting and General Services website: http://hawaii.gov/dags/rpts. Substantially all of
Harbors Division’s cash is under the custody of the State Director of Finance. Cash deposits of
the State are either federally insured or collateralized with obligations of the State or the U.S.